ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Division of Spill Prevention and Response
Prevention and Emergency Response Program

SITUATION REPORT - POTENTIAL RELEASE

INCIDENT NAME: Cruise Ship Spirit of Glacier Bay Grounding SITREP #: 3 and Final

SPILL NUMBER: 08119918901 LEDGER CODE: 14265660

TIME/DATE OF INCIDENT: 7:30 AMon July 7, 2008 The US Coast Guard reported the incident to ADEC at
8:05 AM.

TIME/DATE OF SITUATION REPORT: 3:00 PM on July 9, 2008

TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT: This is the final report

TYPE/AMOUNT OF PRODUCT SPILLED: No product was spilled. This incident had a potential release of
4,000 gallons of diesel fuel.

LOCATION: Grand Pacific Glacier, Tarr Inlet, Glacier Bay, Southeast Alaska

CAUSE OF SPILL.: Vessel Grounding

POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY (PRP): Cruise West

RESPONSE ACTION:

The cruise ship Spirit of Glacier Bay grounded on the northern most part of Tarr Inlet near Grand Pacific Glacier in
Glacier Bay on the morning of July 7, 2008. There were 24 passengers and 27 crew members on board the vessel at
the time of the grounding. A subsequent USCG vessel inspection and dive survey found no hull damage and no
evidence of a pollution incident.

The Spirit of Glacier Bay departed Bartlett Cove, Glacier Bay National Park and Preserve (GBNPP) at
approximately 6:00 PM on July 8, 2008 and transited to Auke Bay, Alaska under its own power and arrived at 11:00
PM July 8, 2008. The Southeast Alaska Petroleum Resource Organization (SEAPRO) Oil Spill Response Vessel
(OSRV) Neka Bay escorted the vessel during the transit and returned to its berth in Juneau after the Spirit of Glacier
Bay was safely docked in Auke Bay. The vessel was also escorted by the tug Ardie during the transit.

As directed by the US Coast Guard, all liquid in the bilges of the Spirit of Glacier Bay was removed from the vessel
in Auke Bay.

SOURCE CONTROL.: There was no pollution incident.

RESOURCES AFFECTED: This was a potential release; no resources were affected.

FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: The vessel will depart Juneau at approximately 6:00 PM July
9, 2008 for transit to the Alaska Ship and Dry Dock Inc. in Ketchikan where permanent repairs will be made. The
vessel will be restricted to a speed of 7 knots during the transit and will be required to go to the nearest port in the
event of bad weather. The crew is in the process of being changed out and the new crew will take the vessel to
Ketchikan.

SEAPRO will arrange for the return of the ADEC containment boom stored on the vessel during its transit to Auke
Bay. The boom will be returned to the GBNPP on a Cruise West vessel, cleaned and re-stowed in the ADEC
container by SEAPRO Response Team Members and GBNPP personnel.
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WEATHER: Light winds becoming SE 15mph by mid-day with precipitation continuing into tomorrow with wind

diminishing.

UNIFIED COMMAND AND PERSONNEL.:

Incident Commander: Christine O’Conner, O’Brien’s Group
Capt. Scott Robert, USCG
Scot Tiernan, ADEC

F.O.S.C.
S.0.S.C.:
Field S.0.S.C.:

None

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT: Scot Tiernan, ADEC SOSC, at 907-465-5378.

AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST

This sitrep has been distributed via email to the Governor’s office, ADF&G, ADNR, SECC, USEPA, USDOI,
NMFS, USFWS, and USFS in addition to the following.

Agency Name Sent Via Additional Info Telephone | Fax
Cruise West Chuck Spence Email chucks@cruisewest.com 206-441-
8687

Senate Dist. C Senator Al Fax session 465-3473 465-2827
Kookesh

House Dist. 5 Representative Fax session 465-3732 465-2652
Bill Thomas

USCG (Sector Juneau) Lt. Chris Email Christopher.J.Williammee@usc | 463-2835 463-2445
Williammee g.mil

USCG (Sector Juneau) Cdr. Scott Email Scott.W.Bornemann@uscg.mil | 463-2452
Bornemann

USCG (Sector Juneau) Cdr. Scott Email Scott.B.Lemasters@uscg.mil 463-2475
Lemasters

USCG (Sector Juneau) Capt. Scott Email Scott.W.Robert@uscg.mil 463-2836
Robert

USDA Forest Service District Ranger Email jbaldwin01@fs.fed.us 945-3631

723-3192

USDA Forest Service - Michele Marie Email mmparker@fs.fed.us 772-5850 772-5895

Tongass Env. Engineer Parker

Acting Forest Service Dennis Benson Email dbenson@fs.fed.us

Ranger - Craig

NMFS Jon Kurland Email Jon.kurland@noaa.gov 586-7638 586-7358

ADF&G Tom Schumacher | Email tom.schumacher@alaska.gov 465-4346

ADF&G Ketchikan Scott Walker Email scott.walker@Alaska.gov 225-5195

ADF&G (Habitat) POW Mark Minnillo Email mark.minnillo@alaska.gov 826-2560

Hoonah Indian Association | President Frank Fax 945-3545 945-3703
Wright, Jr.

City of Hoonah Mayor Dennis E-mail dgrayjr@cityofhoonah.org 945-3663 945-3445
Gray, Jr.

City of Pelican Mayor Patricia Fax cityhall@pelicancity.net 735-2202 735-2258
Phillips

SEAPRO Dave Owings Email dave@seapro.org 225-7002 247-1117

Glacier Bay National Park | Cherry Payne Email Cherry_Payne@nps.gov 697-2230

Service

City of Gustavus Mayor Ken Email mayor@gustavus-ak.gov

Klawunder
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